Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Cotter	07/16/2007
Annette Morgan	06/11/2007
Xin Lu	07/26/2007
Donald Eadie	07/26/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kelsan Technologies Corporation		
Street Address:	#1140 - 1148 West 15th Street		
City:	North Vancouver, British Columbia		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V7P 1M9		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11698046

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)293-7860

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 663-7448

Email: tball@sughrue.com

Correspondent Name: Susan J. Mack

Address Line 1: 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037-3213

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Q99822
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan J. Mack

Total Attachments: 4

source=Q99822Assign#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019867 FRAME: 0582

500360358

source=Q99822Assign#page2.tif source=Q99822Assign#page3.tif source=Q99822Assign#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019867 FRAME: 0583

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
John COTTER	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Annette MORGAN	KELSAN TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION #1140 - 1148 West 15th Street				
Xin LU	North Vancouver, British Columbia				
Donald EADIE	Canada V7P 1M9				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):					
July 16, 2007; June 11, 2007; July 26, 2007; July 26, 2007; July 26, 2007 and July 26, 2007, respectively.	·				
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name					
☐ Joint Research Agreement					
Government Interest Assignment					
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
☐ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/698,046	B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
SUGHRUE MION, PLLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00				
WASHINGTON OFFICE	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card				
23373	☑ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 19-4880.				
CUSTOMER NUMBER	☐ Enclosed.				
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)				
	8. Deposit Account Number:				
	[19-4880]				
9. Signature:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
Sugar A Mush	September 24, 2007				
Susan J. Mack Reg. No. 30,951					
54.00					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES					
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office					
P.O. Box 1450					
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450					

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in United States, Canada and throughout the world to issue any and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to a continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension, non-provisional or substitute thereof, and any reissue, re-examination or extension of said Letters Patent, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patents to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in United States, Canada and throughout the world.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in United States, Canada and throughout the world

7~P	n witnes	ss wher , 20	_	ssignor has	executed (hit	Assigni	ment this _	14	day of
WITNES	SS:			-	COTTER, JO	ohn	<u>y </u>		
			_ day of amed Joh		me known a		2007, before	•	
describe				e foregoing i	nstrument, ar	nd ackno	wledged th	e same to	be his
					1.1	1200	77		

Page 2 of 3

Q99922

In witnes	s whereof the Ass	signor has executed	I this Assignment this _	/ day of
June	, 2007.	1	4	
		<u> 1, 1</u>	Movgan N, Annette	
WITNESS:		MORGAI	N, Annette	
		,		
On this _		June	, 2007, before	e me personally
appeared the abo	ove named Annet	te Morgan , to me kn	nown and known by me t	to be the person
described in and	who executed the	foregoing instrumen	it, and acknowledged the	e same to be his
own free act and	deed.			
			5	_
				<u> </u>
In witness	whereof the Ass	ignor has executed	this Assignment this _	26 day of
Suly)a	day or
0 /		/	Man	
			10000	
WITNESS:		LU, Xin		
On this _	<u> 26</u> day of	JULY	, 2007, before	me personally
appeared the abo	ve named Xin Lu ,	to me known and kr	nown by me to be the pe	erson described
in and who execu	ted the foregoing i	nstrument, and ackr	nowledged the same to	be his own free
act and deed.				
0	>			
		<u>) </u>		
In witness	whoreof the Assi	anor has averaged.	Aleja Alejanovi v (1)	
- July	2007	gnor has executed t	this Assignment this 2	day of
	_, 200 P	\sim .		
		26	les	
WITNESS:		EADIE, Do	onald	
William.				
On this	<u>2し</u> day of	Joly	, 2007, before	me personally
			vn and known by me to	
			, and acknowledged the	
own free act and o				
	87			

Page 3 of 3

Q99822

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, We:

COTTER, John, whose full post office address is #2 – 1266 West 7th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6H 1B6, MORGAN, Annette, whose full post office address is 840 Norfolk Street, Coquitlam, British Columbia, Canada V3J 4T4, LU, Xin, whose full post office address is 3449 Weymoor Place, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5S 4G5, and EADIE, Donald, whose full post office address is 3035 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6K 2R4 (hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention entitled Solid Stick Compositions Comprising Vinyl Ester as fully described and claimed in United States Patent Application No. 11/698,046 filed on January 26, 2007 for which applications for Letters Patents have been made

and

WHEREAS, Kelsan Technologies Corp., having a place of business at #1140 - 1148 West 15th Street, North Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V7P 1M9, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patents that may be granted therefor in and to all Conventions and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention in and to all Conventions and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter, including the right to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said subject matter by the above application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension, non-provisional or substitute thereof, and any reissue, re-examination or extension of said Letters Patent.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 019867 FRAME: 0587